

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff - Appellee,*

v.

ALVIN FLORIDA, JR.,  
*Defendant - Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
Honorable James Donato  
District Court No. 4:14-cr-00582-JD

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW C. FINCH  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MARVIN N. PRICE, JR.  
*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

E. KATE PATCHEN  
MANISH KUMAR  
MICAH L. RUBBO  
ALBERT BILOG SAMBAT  
*Attorneys*

JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
JONATHAN LASKEN  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
202-305-7420

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
BAIL STATUS.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. The Conspiracy to Rig Bids at Alameda County Foreclosure Auctions.....	3
A. Real Estate Foreclosure Auctions.....	3
B. Defendant’s Conspiracy to Rig the Foreclosure Auctions.....	4
II. The District Court’s Rulings and Findings.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. The District Court Correctly Instructed the Jury and Defendant Suffered No Prejudice from the Lack of a Multiple Conspiracies Instruction .....	21
A. Standard of Review.....	21
B. The District Court Correctly Determined That the Proposed Instruction Was Unnecessary Because Its Instructions Adequately Covered the Multiple Conspiracies Theory of Defense .....	22
C. A Multiple Conspiracies Instruction Was Not Warranted Based on the Evidence at Trial.....	31

D. Florida Was Not Prejudiced by the Lack of a Separate Instruction on Multiple Conspiracies Because There Was No Variance at His Trial .....	42
II. The Court Did Not Plainly Err by Not Intervening, <i>Sua Sponte</i> , When the Prosecutors’ Closing Arguments Referred to Homeowners Because They Did Not Constitute Misconduct or Result in Prejudice .....	45
A. Standard of Review .....	45
B. The Challenged Statements Neither Invoke Facts Outside the Record nor Improperly Appeal to the Jury’s Passions .....	46
1. The Statements Made During Closing Were Supported by Record Evidence .....	47
2. The Statements Made During Closing Were Not Improper Appeals to the Jury’s Passions .....	54
C. Any Error Did Not Seriously Affect Florida’s Substantial Rights .....	59
CONCLUSION .....	65
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Caliendo v. Warden of California Men’s Colony</i> , 365 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	60
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	56
<i>Dow v. Virga</i> , 729 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	60
<i>Drayden v. White</i> , 232 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	56
<i>Merced v. McGrath</i> , 426 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2005).....	64
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	56
<i>People of Territory of Guam v. Quichocho</i> , 973 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	46
<i>United States v. Alcantara-Castillo</i> , 788 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	58
<i>United States v. Anguiano</i> , 873 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	22, 44
<i>United States v. Arbelaez</i> , 719 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	31, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Aubrey</i> , 800 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Bello-Bahena</i> , 411 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	43
<i>United States v. Bibbero</i> , 749 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	13, 31, 40, 43
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 127 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	30, 43

<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 933 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 379 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	58
<i>United States v. Consol. Packaging Corp.</i> , 575 F.2d 117 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	35, 36, 37, 41
<i>United States v. Dynalectric Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	51
<i>United States v. Escobar De Bright</i> , 742 F.2d 1196 (1984) .....	43
<i>United States v. Fischbach and Moore, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1183 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 241 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Job</i> , 871 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	42
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 68 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 836 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>United States v. Kayser</i> , 488 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>United States v. Kerr</i> , 981 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	58
<i>United States v. Kleinman</i> , 880 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	64, 65
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	63
<i>United States v. Leon-Reyes</i> , 177 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	55, 56

<i>United States v. Lopez-Alvarez</i> , 970 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 670 F.2d 77 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	33, 41
<i>United States v. Macias</i> , 789 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	48
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera</i> , 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	43
<i>United States v. Marguet-Pillado</i> , 648 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	43
<i>United States v. Mincoff</i> , 574 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	32, 36
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 934 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	48
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 999 F.2d 435 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>United States v. Mundi</i> , 892 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	31
<i>United States v. Nobari</i> , 574 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	55, 56, 57
<i>United States v. Northern Improvement Co.</i> , 814 F.2d 540 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	51
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	60
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 550 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984) .....	60

<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 618 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	58
<i>United States v. Romero-Avila</i> , 210 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	59
<i>United States v. Rudberg</i> , 122 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	58
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 659 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	45, 46, 58, 59
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 48 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19, 22, 33, 44
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 962 F.2d 923 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	58
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	53
<i>United States v. Taren-Palma</i> , 997 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	32, 33, 42
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 612 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22, 26, 31, 43
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 869 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	23, 32
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 641 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	48
<i>United States v. Weatherspoon</i> , 410 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	56, 59
<i>United States v. Wolfswinkel</i> , 44 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	62
<i>United States v. Zemek</i> , 634 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	passim

<i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , 6 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	30
<i>Zal v. Steppe</i> , 968 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	65

**FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1163.....	29
§ 1341.....	2
§ 3742.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
